Implied forecast unrealised

value in the portfolio
(b) - (a)  78

Directors’ valuation 2014

x €1 million, unless otherwise stated

Valuation as at December 2013 319
Dividends and distributions received since December 2013  (9)
Divestments since December 2013 (100)
Impairment (46)
Exchange rate movements  4
Rebased December 2013 valuation 168

Valuation at December 2014 222
Increase / (decrease) in portfolio valuation  54

New projects added  35
Revaluation 2014 1  19
Increase / (decrease) in portfolio valuation  54

1  The revaluation 2014 consists of a combination of factors including:

   -  The discount unwind (over time, the discounted value increases given that

the future value is a year closer);

   -  The impact of changes in discount rates applied as projects move into

operations;

   -  Operational performance gains as a result of factors such as the impact of

macro-economic changes, higher inflation, better performance, successful

asset management, changes in demand and revisions to costs.

Sensitivities
The table below shows the sensitivity of the Directors’ valuation if all
the project discount rates applied are changed simultaneously by
plus or minus 1% and 2%.

23

22

60 – 2014

Sensitivity of the Directors’ valuation

Discount rate
adjustment Portfolio valuation Difference in valuation

(€ million) (€ million)
+2% 188 (34)
+1% 204 (18)
0% 222 -
-1% 243 21
-2% 267 45

Construction revenue secured through PPP-projects

(in € million)

207 318 257 205 88

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
and after

Acquisitions and divestments

There were no material acquisitions in 2014.
BAM sold Walloon subsidiary Balteau sa to CMI Groupe Seraing,
Belgium, on 18 July 2014. Balteau specialises in designing and
constructing electromechanical installations for purifying, treating
and pumping water. The company was founded in 1978 and was
since 2006 a subsidiary of BAM. Balteau realised approximately €30
million revenue annually and employs more than hundred people.
The net result in connection with divestment amounts to €1.6
million.

BAM saw insufficient opportunities for further development of